.o.‘ "
..

LR/ds

Decision No. 77976 Ittt
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
SOUTHERN COUNTIES GAS COMPANY OF ) _
CALIFORNIA for Authority: (a) to ) .
Increase Its 'Gas Rates to Offset ) Application No. 51568
Higher Costs Occasioned by an (Filed December 19, 1969)
Increase in the Rates of Suppliers '
of Out-of-State Gas to the Pacific
Lighting Utility System, (b) to
Continue the Advice Letter Procedure
for Tracking Increases in Purchased )
Gas Cost Based on Federal Power ) Phase II == Part (c) Of
Commission Dockets Nos. RP70-11 and Authority Sought As Set
RP70~19, and (¢) for a General Forth in Title

Increase in Its Gas Rates. B P

Phase I -- Parts (a) and
(b) Of Authority Sought
As Set Forth in Title

ot

(Appearances are listed in Appendii?A)

OPINION IN PHASE IIL

In the Phase II porticn of the above—entitlegjapplicatioﬁg
Southern Counties Gas Company of California (SoCountiegj 'seeks |

“authority to establish a general increase in its :ates}fpr-gas’_

\

sexvice. o e |
This application and‘Application_No,\51567,5f£1éd;éon4 |
cuxrently by applicant's affiliate, Southern Céliforﬁia’Gas bdmpany”
(S0Cal), were consolidated for purposes of hearingjand_companibn‘
decisions fn each of the two phases under which the authorizations

sought have been divided. After public hearing held earlier this

1/ As of July 3L, 1970, and pursuant to Decision No. /7010 dated
March 31, 1970 in Application No. 51657, the merger between
Southern California Gas Company and Southern Counties'Gas Company
of California bas been comsumated. Southern California Gas
Company, as the surviving corporation, has adopted the effective
taxiff schedules of Southern Counties Gas Company of Califormia.

e




yeaxr in Phase I, the Commission issued on April 14, 1970, Decisxon
No. 77100 in Application No. 51568 and Decision No. 77101 in
Application No. 51567 in which applicant and SoCal were granted
authority to increase their rates for gas service in orxder to meet
increased purchased gas costs as incurred relative to rateiincréases
placed in effect by £l Paso Natural Gas Company (El Paso)‘an&
Transwestern Pipeline Company CTranswesternj. |

Public hearing in Phase II of these applications was held
in Los Angeles before Exaﬁiner Main during the period April & to
May 29, 1970. Upon the conclusion of 14 days of public‘hearing
within this period, the matters were submitted subject to the re-
ceipt of briefs mailed or filed on June 30, 1970;
Phase I Authority

Pursuant to authority granted in Decision No. 77100,
supra, Southerm Counties Gas Company of Califbrnia:

(1) 1increased its rates and charges for natural gas service on
April 16, 1970, so as to provide additional annual‘gqus revenues of
$7,775,000, based on test year 1970, to offset the‘incréasedgcbst 
of gas it purchases from El Paso, the so-called £l Paso basic
increase in FPC Docket No. RP70-1l, and the relaﬁed effect on the
cost of California gas purchased from Pacific‘LightiﬁngeIQicehv
Cozpany (PLSC) 3

(2) further increased its rates on June 16 1970 to yield
$8,929,000 of additional annual gross revenues based on test year

1970 in order to offset the increased cost of gas purchased from

PLSC attributable to the increased cost of gas from mranéwestéfn,,




A.51568 - W

the so-called Transwestern basic increase im Docket No. RP70-19, andﬂ’
to the related effec; on the cost’ of Californi#_gas; | |

(3) has further increased its rates-from.time-to-time thrqugh‘
an advice letter procedure established for the purpose of tr#ckihg;
additional increases in purchased gas cost based on Dockets
Nos. RP70-1l and RP70-19‘occurring,during 1970. The maximum
potential annual increase under the tracking,authority thus
established for these dockets is $8,878,000;

(4) spread the above basic inereases and tracking increases‘
among the various class of service on a uniform average cents per
Mef basxs subject however to one-third of the average being
allocated to the steam electric genera:ing,plant servxce classifi~
cation with the remainder compensated for by the general service
and firm industrial service classifications.

It was recognized in Phase I that the spread of the above

basic increases among classes of service'might not be compatible

with one which would result from an in-depth‘study”ofkthefrate
relationships among the various customer classes. Suchjsfudy'was
not undertaken in Phase I because of time limitatious imbdéed‘by:“
the then Imminent basic increases by El Paso aﬁd Transwestern;v

For purposes of rate spread in Phase II the startxng
point will be applicant's rates in effect for gas service on
December 25, 1969, and the spread will therefore concern'both the
El Paso and Transwestern basic increases andxthe general rate

.
increase sought in Phase II.




Phase 1I Request

Originally applicant sought in Phase II authority to
increase its rates by $16,200,000 annually due toﬂincreases in costs
other than the increased cost of purchased gas. During the couxrse
of bearings in Phase 11 applicant revised its request for an
increase in ammual xevenues in Phase II downward to $11,807,000.
This revision came about through exclusion of the federal income
tax surcharge and‘applicant's'aécepting adjustments to its test
year 1970 estimated operational results consistent with certéfn
staff estimates. Applicant stresses that these adjustments-We:e
accepted in the interests of expediting the proéeeding'and withou;
acquiescence in their propriety. | |

As the matter now stands, applicant seeks. authorization to
make effective basic rates which will produce revenues which exceed

those from rates in effect on December 25, 1969, by'$28;511,0005_

annually. The basie increases but not the tracking increases

authorized in Phase I are included in this amoumt.
Applicant's Position

Applicant states that, in addition to repeaCedfiﬁgreases“ 
in the cost of gas, othexr costs have recently risen despite*its
continued efforts to keep them ddwn. Applicant represents that
it bas impwoved the efficiemcy of its operations, but that these
improvaments are no longer sufficient to oSfset the higher expenmses
it is now expericncing related to wages, empleyee bencfits, cost of
capital, and otrexr increased costs as a result of‘inflation. |

Applicant contends that, even with all i:c:eabed'gas vurchased




A-51568 - IR

costs offset, the estimated xate of return for applicamnt in test |

year 1970, without the requested general rate incfease,_ would be
only 3.69 percemt. It is applicant's posi.t:ton' that it requires 2
level of rates which will produce a rate of return of at least 8

percent amd, that this is the. minimum level of falr ra.te of return
for it. '

Record in Phase 1T

Evidence was presented by“‘the applicant Iaod -its affil-
{ates, SoCal and PLSC, the Coumission sta.ff‘ the City of Los
ingeles, the City of Long Beach, San Diego Gas & Elect:ric Comp&nY:"
and others. Applicant and its afflli ates and the Commission staff
offered ovidence relating to all phases of the Pac:f.fic Lightins

Utility System (the combined system of applicamt, SoCal and

PLSC) operaticns. The participation of other part:‘.es, {acluding

the City of San Diego, Southexrn California Edison Company, Los
Angeles Departuent of Water amd Power and Californmia Mantfaotui'ers" |
Association, pertained primarily to rate spread or rate of return.
The record on applicant's gemeral rate prooo'sal_' shows
that the::e are two principal issues to be resolved. Those insucé :
are: (1) What anount of gas service revenues has appli.cant demon=—
strated that it reasonably requires; amd (2) bhow shall. suoh

revenues be Spread among the several classes of customers.
Applicant's Earnings |

The rates of return estimated by appli.cant and by the
Ccmission staff for the test year 1970 axe as follows. :

Rate’ of Ret:urn

AIicant § EE
Rate Level |

At rates in effect 12/25/69 3.69% 4 067.1 |

At applicant's proposed rates as o o . _
revised 8.00%  C 8.43%




LY

A-51568 ~ LB

The tabulation below compares the estimates of the
results of applicant's operation for the test year 1970‘és-pre—, |
sented by the applicant and the staff. The results shown-fqr
applicant reflect its adoption of the test year gas $;1ance spon-
sored by the staff including staff's estimates of gaS'sales_and gas:
Tequired for company use and applicant's acceptance of certain |
othér staff.esttmates. B |

~ Accordingly, we find that the estimates of $250,186,000
for operating revemues, $587,000 for storage expense and $6.,068,000

for transmission expense, which are not in contention as between

applicant and staff, axe reasonable and sheuld be'adopted. 

Summary of Earnings

Test Year 1970 |
At Rates In Effect December 25, 1969

Adopted
: - OKerating
Item Applicant  Staff esults

(Dollars in Thousands)

Operating Revenues
Gas Sales $249,185 $249,185 :
Other 1,002 1,001
Total 250, 187 250, 186 ‘.255,I33

Operatinz Expenses.

Production ‘ 169,968 170 367, 170,321

Storage 587 587 ’587

Transcission 6, 068¥ 6,068 - 6,068
Distribution 15, 327 14,041‘ - 14,920 .
Customer Accounts 9, ,083 8,643 8,863
ramind strati 1 ggg 12 53, 12 005
A istrative and Genexral

Subtotal 221,376 219, 730 225 ZSZ

Depreciation 10, 545 10,545 10,571
Taxes 8,102 8 826 8 174
Total Operating Expenses 239,973‘ 239,101 239-257

>

Net Revenue 10, 214 11,085 10, 97'9"
Rate Base - 276,946 273,150 27, 078

Rate of Return 3.697 4.06% 4. 017. [




A-51568-LB

Production Expenses

The production expenses of the Pacific‘Lightingivtilityx

System depend in part upon the rate of return cémponént in the cost
of sexvice tariff of PLSC under which wholesale natural gas sexvice
is provided to SoCal and SoCounties. Im Appendix_B-attaéhed to~thisﬁ 
decision the operational results of Pacific Lightiﬁg‘Scrvice Comp#py _
based on test year 1970 which we find reasonable-and havé adoptedT
for the purposes of this proceeding are set forth.

The staff estimates higher production‘expenses.thén the
applicant based on a higher derived rate of return for PLSC (4.51
percent by staff vs. 4.19 percent by applicant and its affiliatés)
which more than offsets applicant and‘its.affiliatés‘highe: estimaté
of PLSC's rate base. Consistent with the staff gas baiance‘an8"a 
4.50 percent rate of return for PLSC, we find that an"estimate'bf‘~
$170,321 for production expenses is reasonable and is adopted as
shown In the above tabulated operating results.

Distribution Expenses

Applicant's estimate of distribution expenses fbr the-teétv‘
year is $15,327,000; the staff's estimate is $16,041,000.

Distribution expensés represent two areas of‘#ctivity,_
distribution and customer service. ‘The distribution activity
covers principally operation and maintenance expenées of :hé
physical distribﬁtion system including_meters and‘regﬁlato:s; the
customer service activity covers expenses relating to work dome on
customers' premises. The laboxr componment in these éxpenses bree
dominates, accounting for roughly 70 percent of the total expenses.

Applicant and staff employed basically differehﬁ methods
of estimating distribution expenses. Apélicant‘s witness testified

that SoCounties estimates were prepared as follows:

-7-




| . “‘. '

A.51568 - W

For Distribution Activity: "Estimates for distribution
expenses were prepared by the appropriate functional
areas. In general these accounts were estimated through
development of unit cost factors which were applied to
anticipated standard hours, footage of wmains, number

of services, or other units of work expected to be
accomplished."”

For Customer Service Activity: "Basicallyvthesé estimates

were developed on a cost per meter basis using recorded

costs for the 12-month period ended September 30, 1969,

adjusted to the April 1, 1969 wage level and expected mean

connected meters for both 1969 and 1970. The 1970 esti-
rates were further adjusted by the accounting department
to reflect wage rates expected to be in effect during

1970. An additional upward adjustment was made to reflect

changes in our sexvice policy and residential heating

equipment and leak investigation procedures."

In estimating distribution éxpenses the staff witness
used, in general, a basic method of trending which reflects the
history of recorded expenses for the period 1964 through~;968fwi;h
such adjustuments as were, in his judgment, fitting. With the trend
developed from the 1964 through—1968<data the staff witness then
estimated expenses for the year 1969 using in-most\instan%es ten
months recorded data and two months estimated. To this 1969 esti-:
mate he added the slope of the trend developed for theﬁperiod'l964
through 1968 to arzive at his 1970 estimates.

Applicant contends that the-staff'underestimatgdfexpenseé' :
for 1969, thus starting its test year estimate from too ldw a base,
and that the staff's trend applied to that base does notfadeqﬁatély,
reflect either the 1970 wage increase or changes in sexvice policy
on residential heating equipment and leak investigation pfgCedures.
On the other hand the staff contends that applicant'S'expehse budget

approach is designed to reflect estimated actual expenditures in

1970 without identifying and adjusting, for rate fiking'purposeé,

abnormal or non-recurring items.




A-51568 - LB

After consideration of ﬁﬁe-qn;ire‘record-including;thé
need for proper application of eitherJaPPLicant's or‘stafﬁ's
basic forecasting method, each of whichhis”reasbnably”Sound,'and
the lack of a convincing or adequate basis upon which to make
selective adjustments within either method, and the—recéntvchaﬁges
in system operations at the transmission‘levei with attendanzleffect
on allocations of supervision and engineering expenses, thé immineﬁ:
mexger of SoCal and SoCounties, the pattern of wage increaées thréugh
recent years and the changes in service programs, we fiﬁdgreasonéble
and adopt for the test year an estimate of $14,920;000-for”diét#ibﬁ4‘
tion expenses. -

Customer Accounts Expenses

Applicant’s estimate of customer accounts expenses for

the test year is $9,083,000, Including provision for umcollectibles
at December 25, 1969, gas rzte levels; the staff's estimate is
$8,643,000. Thece expenses include the cost of meter rg#di >
billing and customer accounting activities, collecting, credit
Iavestigations and the provision for uncollectibdle accountsQ.
Directly charged labor is the most significant item of'expénse in
customexr accounts expenses, accounting for about SO-pe:cent éf thé
total for such expenses. |
The same genexral issues between applicant and staff that
exist for distribu:ibn expenses are present in this categpryldf
operating evpenses. Consistent with our treztment of distribution
expenses we find as reasonable and adopt fox the test yeaf an

estimate of $8,853,000 for customer accounts experses.




A=51568 - LB

Administrative and General Expenses

Applicant's cstimate of Administrative and General
Expenses for the test year is $14,598,000, including franchise
requirements at December 25, 1969, gas rate levels; the staff's
estimate is $14,329,000. The différence between the estiiateS‘is
accounted for almost entirely by a reduction of $265 000 by the
staff in the $577,000 research and development program as estxmaced‘
by the applicant for the test year. Also requiring considera;;on,
however, in this category of operating.ekpenses is a staff witnéss's‘
accounting recommendation concerning capitalizing a portion of
pensions and benefits. |

In their respective estimates of édministfativé and
general expenses both applicant and staff treat pensions and |
benefits entirely as an expemse. To give effect to capitalization
of pensions and benefits applicable to comstruction payxoll the
staff's estimate of administrative and general expenses for the
test year would be reduced by $528,000. The stéff_accountiﬁg

recommendation in this regard is sound and its effect is adopted

for rate fixing purposes.

As to applicant's research and develbpmént prégram.the
recoxrd Ls clear that expenditures for th;s program have increased
markedly year by year since 1967. The largest budgeted expenditure
within the program is one for developing a fuel cell (TARGET) and
amounts to $117,000 in the‘tesﬁ year. TARGET represeﬁts aﬁ"
accelerated effort and the staff comsidered amortizing its four-

year cost over a longer period. On an eight-year amortizatxon |




A-51§68_,-,-Q @

oo,
[ TEI
i

basis:zmbre-ééu;:able distribution in the amount of‘$58;9001p§r'
yeaxr results for rate fixing purposes. | | |

Viewed in the context of the research and development
activities required in the gas imdustry, appiicant's research and
developuent program is not unreasonable and upplicant appears to
be pursuing worthwhile projects. Greater emphasié should‘bg placgd,
however, on projects having the objective of mitigating air*pollﬁtion.
or othexwise protecting the environment and on prcjects\directed;
toward réising the heat content of natural gas served by appilcant.
to its customers. In this regard we‘are-not:unmindful'of ﬁheu
envirommental considerations associated with TARCET 2nd point out
that the amortization of expenditures for’this,project‘merely
provides a more appropriate spread of ité cost fbr rate fixing_'
purposes. ;

Our order herein will require the £iling of quarterly |
reports to monitor progress of existing'research aﬁd”dcvelépment
projects and the character of new projectSvundertaEen;

We find reasonable and adopﬁ for the test'year an amount

of $14,008,000' for administrative and general, expenses.
Depreciation Expense 1

S

Applicant's estimate of depreciation expéhse fé: the
test year is $10,545,000; the staff's estimate is also $10,545,000.

Consistent with our adopted estimate of}gas plant, we
find reasonable and adopt for the test year an estimate of

$10,571,000 for qepreciation expense.




A-51568 - LB

In the area of taxes the difference between the applicant
and the staff relates only to income taxes and concerns calculation |
of the interest deduction and the related taxes paid depending upon
the cst#nated net revenue before inmcome taxes. Thus for the 'pu::'poses‘
of this ptoceeding applicant accepted the staff estimates ‘for\the
test year of taxes other than on :anome consisting of $8,429 OOO :F.n
ad valorem taxes and $1,225,000 in paytoll taxes. However, %7 be -
consistent with our adopted estimate of gas plant in service, the
staff estimate of ad valorem taxes should be decreased to $8, '426 0'00'.

In the calculation of taxes based on income the staff used
a year-end composite interest rate for combining short-tem and long-*;
texn debt to determine the test year interest deduction. ‘Applicant
contends that it would be more proper to apply the year-eand 1ntetest
rate for short-temm debt to the weighted average short-texrm debt
during the test year and the year-end interest rate for long-texm -
debt to the weighted average long~-term debt dﬁri‘ng the tes‘.t- yeax.
Had this been dome the :Lnterest. deduction used for SoCal wouid have
been lower. The reason for the lower result fs that the amount of
long-term debt is relatively less at year-end compared‘v to the " average
axounts of long-term and short-term debt outstanding dcting. the test
year and the year-end interest rate for long-term debt is subStanti?'_

ally below the 8.5 percent rate derived for short-term debt,

2/ Ad valorem taxes are a function of gas plant in service at
beginning of year. . ‘




A-51568 - 1B

The staff's use of a year-end composite interest rate
for combined short-term and long-term debt to determine teet yeaxr
interest deductions for the calculation of taxes Based on-iecome-
is concistent with rate of return studies which 1nvo7ve In effect
applying year-end capital cost rates with welghted average capital
during the test vear, in view of the relatiomship of such capital“
to rate base and the fact that the revenue requl*cment on which
Tates are to be based is, in part, the product of a rate of return
and 2 weighted average rate base. In comcept the'etaff approaeh.
teads to bring income taxes and rate of return, aslelements of the
total cost of service or revenue requirement, into synchronizatiod;
Without such approach, the allowance for income taxes within the |
revenue requirements for the test year weuld'tendste become
excessive the following year, “M

Based on the revenues and expenses foutd reasonable'and
adopted herein, we compute for the test year a negative amount of

$1,477,000 for income taxes at the rates for gas service in effect

December 25, 1969. We find as reasonable and adopt for the test

yeaxr an estimate of $8,174 ooo for total taxes.




A-51568 - LB -

Rate Base |

The components of weighted average deéreéiated rate base”
for the test year as presented by the applicanﬁ and by-the s:aff.
are compared below: |

Weighted Average Depreciated Rate Base
Test Year 1970

Item_ Applicant _ Staff Adopted
' (Dollars in Thousands) -
Gas Plant: ' o

Plant in Service - Beg. of o T
Yeax $371,875 $371,553  §$371,440

Welghted Average _ N .

. NezﬁAdditions co 8,562 7,571 = 8,630
on~interest Bearing Const. : ‘ L
Work in Progress 841 841 841

Total Wed. Avg.

Gas Plant 381,278 379,965 380,911
Adjustments: A o

Contributions & Cust, o P o
Advances for Const. (9;281; (9,281)  (9,281) .
Dep. Res. Gen. Plant (96,062)  (95,875) (95,888)
Othexr Reserves , (1,087) -~ (1,087) (1,087)
Total Adjustments (106,430)  (106,243) (106,256)
Working Capital: ‘ . o
Worldng Cash Allowance 1,000 (1,675)  (1,675)
Mats. & Supplies \ 1,098 1;098; 1,098
Total Wor e N -' -
Capital 2,098 (s77)  (57T7)
‘Total Wtd. Avg. S |
Depreciated Rate Base $276,946 $273,145 $274,078

( ) = Red Figure




A~51568 - LB

The difference in rate base as estimated by applicant“
znd the staff arises frém their respective estimates of gas plant
in~sexvice at begioning of yeaxr, weighted average net additions,
depreciation reserve for gas plant, and workiﬁg cash ‘allowance.l.‘

To develop our adopted estimate for weighted average
gas plant, end of year 1969 recorded gas plant and wen‘;ghted’ |
average net plant additions reflecting plant budget estimates
and pensions and benefits costs applicable to construction payroll
have been used. We find the welighted average ganplant-in the
amount of $380,911,000 thus developed to be reasonable. We also
find and adopt as reasonable the amount of $95,888,000 for the
deduction for deprecigtion reserve which Is consistent with the
depreciation expense heretofore found reasonable, |

As to working cash, applicant'S'allowahce is based upon
judgment without substantial supporting evidence. The staff's
allowance also represents judgment but is developed thfough an
analysls of operational cash requirements and deductioqs for
amounts generated from operations and not supplied by investors.
In the staff analysis the operatioral working cash requirement”of‘
$3,587,000 is offset by $5,262,000 resulting from an excess of
credits recelved over credits extended. A negative working‘caéh
allowance in the amount of $1,675, 000 results which represents
funds supplied by employees, suppliers, and customers.. 'rhis amount ,
not furnished by investors, is treated by the staff as a deduction
in determining rate base. ILts manner of develoP:mg and treat:mg

negative woxking cash allowance is comsistent m'.th Decision No. |

67369, dated June 11, 1964, in Case No. 7409 xe The Pac:.f:x.c ‘




A-51568 - LB

Telephone and Telegraph Company and Decisfon No. 75873, dated July 1,

1969, in Application No. 49835 of General Telephone Company of
California. In Decision No. 67369, the justification for including
a negative allowance for working cash in rate base was commem:ed
upon as follows: ‘Where, as in this case, the funds ouppl:f.‘ed to
respondent by others than investors are greater ti-z'an‘ the .ﬁmounr
required by respondent for workingz cash, aud the excess amount is
not deducted frem rate base, customers would be unreasoriably re- |
quired to pay a return on funds cupplied by them to cdefray
recasonable expenscs and ta..es and to provide a reasonaole return
on invested funds.” |
The justification fox :.ncl wding a positive 'allowa:xc'é‘ 'f_{:r“‘l
working cash in rate base is to provide the investors a return 3
upon that portion of their invested capital vhich is necessary :ir;
the utility's operations aad upon which they would not otherwise
receive a return. Applicent has failed to so justify its,judgne'nt;- |
anount for working cach; its contentions th.:r the' -staff treatment
of Fedcoral Incoze Tax aceruals :.n the "lea.d'..ag study 1is arb:t.trary
and that the compensating bank balances uzed by the staff in
assessing operat::'.onm. cash requirements fails to give' reasonable
xecognition to its open account arrangement with its parém:
coxporztion, Pacific Lighting Corporation, remain on this record
as mercly contentions and appear to lack demonstrable merit. |
We find as rea.sonable znd adopt & nega ive‘ 'allowan'ce for

working cash in rate base of $1 675 000 as dc-.veloped by the staff.‘ K




A-51568 - 1B

The remaining components of thevweighted'averagerrate boseo
which we have adopted are at the levels used by both applicant and
staff.’ We £ind reasonable and adopt a rate base for the test year -
of $274,078,000.

Rate of Return

Applicant secks a rate of return of 8,0 percent on its
depreciated rate base and, together with its affiliates, & rate o£
return of 8.0 percent on the depreclated rate base of the Pacific
Lighting Utility System. -

In depth presentations on the reasonable level of_rate;_
of return were made by applicant andoits affiliates,‘therstaff_an& _
the City of Los Angeles. The witness for applicant and ito |
affiliates recommended a range in rate of return of 8.0 to 8.25~per-'
cent, the staff witness recommended a range of 7.35 to 7.65 percent,

and the witness for the City of Los Angeles recommended‘a rate of
return of 7.35 percent.

The witnesses used different year-end'1970~capita1 ratios

‘"*_v.ln theixr resPecttve studies. Applicant and {ts affiliates and the

City of los Angeles employed the composite capital structure of the
Pacific Lighting Utility System and, in a modified derivationm,
applicant and its affiliates attributed the’preferred stock of |
Pacific Lighting Coxpoxation, the parent corporation, to the
capital structure of the Pacific Lighting Utility System. The




A-51568 ~ LB

Commission staff derived the year-end capital ratfo5~for its study_

from the capital structure of Pgoific Lighting Coxporation. Im

tabulizr form the year-cnd 1970 capital ratios used in the several

“2dies are:

Year-end 1970 Capital Ratios

Item Applicant Staff L.A. City

Long—term Debt 45.67. 45.6% 43.27% 45.67
Short-texm Debt 4,47, 4.47 2.71% 4,47
Prefexrred Stock 2.57, 12.0%%* 11.007% 2.5%
Common Equity 47.5% 38.0% 4£3.02% 47.5%

Total 100.07 T00.0% T00.00%

- (]

*Includes preferred stock of Pacific Lighting :
Corporation.

The rate of return witness for applicant‘and‘;tsoaffili-f
ates calculated at 8.0 percent rate of return the earnings:rate
which would fiow to common stock equity for the Pacific Lighting
Utility System. Im his calculation he used a year-end compoSi:e -
cost rate of 5.46 percent for debt. The resultant eafnings for
common stock are 10.78 percent based on the 47.5‘perceot equity |
ratio and a preferred stock cost rate of 6 percent@ This Increases =
to 12.34 percent on net common equity when the7preferredistock of"
Pacific Lighting Coxporation is attributed to the utility-system
and makes the effective cost rate of preferred‘stock\déoreasejtof
4.83 percent. | | .

His rate of return recommendation takes intoioccount the
system's size, capital structure, growth.potential ‘requirements‘
for capital, effects of inflation, interest coverage, and the
competition in its service area, as well as special factors,
zncludipg the growing problem of obtaining additional gas supplies

and the deterioration in heating values of its_gasﬂSupplies
generally. |




A-51568 ~ 1B

As the principal support for his recommendaﬁion, the

witness relies upon the test of earnings comparability. For pur-
poses of this test, he used as a primary group 20 large natural

gas operating utilities and as a second group, the 20 largest
straight electric utilities. For the‘S-yéar average, 1964-1968,

the capital ratios for the primary group were approximately 54
pexrcent debt, 6 percent preferfed stock, and 40 percent common
stock; the straight electric companies' capital ratios averaged
about 52 percent debt, 8 percent preferred stock, and 40 percent.
common stock; the capital ratios of the Pacific Lighting Utility
System averaged 43.6 percent debt, 13_6ipercent‘preferred sto¢k _
including Pacific Lighting Coxporation's preferred and 42‘8'per-
cent common stock. The average earnings on common stock equity'were
12.45 percent for the 20 gas utilities, 13.16 percent for the 20
electric utilities and 10.76 percent for the Pacific Lighting
Utility System. The earnings on totai capital.ﬁere 7.63pércent

for the 20 gas utilities, 7.68 percent fo; the 20 electric utilities -
and 7.10 percent for the Pacific Lighting Utility Syscém; ‘The times
interest earned after taxes were 3.27 for the 20 gas.utilities, 3.75
for the 20 electric utilities and 3.88 for the Pacific Lighting
Utility Systen.

The staff financial witness does mot rely primarily on -
the comparable earnings approach but uses it as a guide. The
companies he used are ten of the largest gas companiésrand ten of
the largest combination gas and electric companies, His recommendéd'”
range in rate of return from 7. 35 percent to 7.65 percent reflects:

his Judgmen: as to the needs and circumstances of the Pacific




il o

Lighting group of utilities. Based on the capital ratioa éf Paoifio‘3\
Lighting Corporation, his recommendation. provides a renge. of rcturn
on common equity from 10 09 to 10.79 pexcent.

His recommendation reflects many. of the factots consioéxod
by the financial witness for applicant and its affiliates.v‘As
partially offsetting to the effects of continuing inflation, the
staff witness expressed the view that applicant and its affiliates
will probably continue to realize:gains through puxchasing at sub—
stantial discounts thei;:lak bond issues bearing lower coupon rates and
disposing of them at par for sinking fund purposes, and-oosétved
that efficiencies and substantial operating costs‘savings are

anticipated in time from the imminent mergexr of applicant and:
SoCal. |

The rate of return witness for the City of-LoswAngeles_did-

not use the conparative earnings test and stressed the deficienoies
in his opinion of the applicant's evidence. He pointed out in’
essence that the‘problemvwith.a comparativevearningsgtést-is twof
fold in that first, a standard for comparison mustvbe a'pfOPeflaﬁd«
valid one and, second, valid comparisons.must be—made. In artiving
at a recommended rate of return of 7.35 percent, this witncss relied
heavily upon this Commission's txreatment of rate of return in the
following decisions: Decision No. 74917,.dated November 6, 1968
in Application No. 49142 of The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph
Company; Decision No. 75873, dated July 1, 1969 in Application

No. 49835 of Genexal Telephone Company‘of'California;-Deoisioni

No. 76106, dated August 26, 1969 in Application No. 50363 of




Southern California Edison Company; and Decision No. 76655 dated
January 6, 1970 in Application No. 50779 of The-Pacifichas.& :
Electric Company. |

Bis recommendation is intended to reflect a reasonable
correlation between this Commission's recent rate of return
allowance to the other major California utilities and the rate of
zeturn to be found reasonable for applicant and the Pacific
Lighting Utility System in these proceedings. In his opinion,
proper effect has been given to differences in capital sttucture,
cost of imbedded debt, and risk. Other factors he has taken into
consldexration are the size, character, histoxry and reputat -on of
applicants, the adequacy of interest coverage, the burden sm the
consumers, and the return to the stockholder. |

In the final analysis, the rxate of return deterzination
devolves upon the Judgment of the Commission, after'weig&ing the
evidence presented by all of the experts who, by their tstimony,
have sought to advise the Commission, to determine and ‘o set a
fair and reasonable rate of return. Upon a full consid:ration of
the record, we find and conclude that a re.ﬁsonable- range' for the
rate of return for applicant and the Pacific Lighting Jtility System
at this time is 7.65 to 7.85 percent. Such a range of return, when
considered with the cost of debt woney of 5.46 percent and‘preferrg&
stock momey of 4.83 percent, should produce returns on éomhon st&ck '
equity attributable to the Pacific Lighting)Utility System of 11.42
pexcent to 11.95 percent, based on a capital structure of 50

percent debt, 12 percent preferred stock, and 38 percent coumon

equity,




A-51568 - LB/gf */ds *

Authorized Revenue Increase

The adopted test year results at‘Decembé: 25, 1969 gas
rates yleld applicant a 4.0l pexrcent rate of fetﬁrn. This is leés
than a fair return. We will authorize applicant to increase its
Decedberlzs, 1969 gas rates by the ‘amount of,$2&,452,000'£n\th¢_
mannex hereinafter described, which amounﬁ should yield applicant a
7.75 percent rate of return on the adopted rate base of $274,058,000
for the test year 1970. The adopted results at rates being_ |
authorized herein may be sﬁmmarized as follows:

Adopted Results .
At Authorized Rates

Operating Revenues $274;63&ﬁ009

Operating Expenses & Taxes 253,398;0@07

Net Revenue ' ‘ 21,2&0,00b»_

Rate Base ' 274,.078;009'--_ :

Rate of Return | - 7'.:175'7;?‘_”
Rate Snread .

For purposes of an overall rate spread we'are‘éonfronted ‘
with the task of allocating revenue requirements of $273,637,000
(exclusive of Phase I tracking increases) to applicant's various
classes of sexvice. | |

All classes, however,should bear a portiom of the total
increase with xeference to the rates in effect December 25,‘1969,‘
but, as anticipated in Phase I, certain classes of service=méy‘
receive a reduction fn rates from those authorized in Phase I
corresponding to the E1l Paso and Transwésﬁe:n basic increases

depending upon the rate Spread-ad0pged‘heréin.

~22-




A-51568 - LB

A comparison in tabular form of rate spread proposals by

applicant and SoCal znd the staff is provided on the following
page. The factors counsidered by applicant and the staff in
developing their respective spreads iﬁcludefcost’ailocation,‘value
of service, competition, xrate history and, in'the case:of applicant,
its contractual obligation not to apply for an increase in rates fof
Schedule No. G-58 sexving Southern California Edison Company and the
'Los Angeles Department of Water and Power which would exceed on a ,;
‘ cents per Mef basis one-third of the systeﬁ average:increasé*soﬁght-_‘

Io the extent applicant relied on cost of service,'itS“
proposed rate spread reflects the results of its new cost«alloééﬁion
method called 'The Base Supply and Load Equation;Mhthodf. The staff
does not advocate the use of any one cost allocation method éndi
supports the concept of giving consideration to]the'range-of.fesulﬁs'
produced émong,several allocation methods including the one: o
sponsored by applicant. -' |

As pointed out in Decision No. 75428 In the;1969'rate' 
proceeding of applicant, the outloock does‘not appéai'promising'for’
2ny single cost allocation method or. array of such methods to
provide results for the Pacific Lighting Utility Systemwwhich coul&,
Sexrve &s more than at best an approximate guide within one of the

Izportant elements considered in determining_reasonable rates for

the various classes of service.




COMPARISON OF STAFP AND COMPANY
RECOMMENDED INCREASES
TO CLASSES OF SERVICE

Revenues .
at 12-25-69 Recomuended Increases Relationship of % Iucreases

Rates Staff - Exh, 33A (Table 3A) Company -~ Exh, 41 To Class To Average § Increase
Company and Class of Service M$ M3 ¢/Mck % M  ¢/Mcf % Staff Company

\

* $m/ut 896%S °V

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

Fira Natural Gas Service 254,383 20,921 7.65
Gag Engine 1,846 140 3.80
Regular Interruptible 54,322 4,634 3,37
Steam Blectric and Cement Plts 46,191 3,272 2,27
Resale : 6,576 249 1,60

29,196 10.68 11,48 1,03 1,09
135 3,67 7.31 } 0.95 0.69
3,148 2,18 6.8l 0.89 0.64
233 1,50 _3.54 0.48 0.33

CO =t NN

Total | 363,318 29,215 5,09 3,0 . 38,458  6.69 10,58 1,00 1.00

SOUTHERN COUNTIES GAS COMPANY

General Service ~ 136,114 13,834
Firm Industrial ~ 7,625 354

Subtotal | 143,789 14,188

Gas Engine 7' , : 797 90
Regular Interruptible 19,910 1,689

18,334 , L6
666 , 0.75
19,000 1,24
95 , ’ 4 1,03
. 2,305 : g | - 1.00
Steam Electric Plants 49,247 3,491 3,331 ‘ . ' 0.59

~ Wholesale 232,453 2,949 9 3,760 | N . - L0

‘Total o 246,196 22,407 5,00 9,1 28,511 | - 1.00

-
™o
[- )

|

§ PRV X IR




In the base supply and load equation method, the load

- equation feature adjusts rolled-in or common costs for service
interruptibility. This is done‘bf imputing the load equa:ion
contxibution of interruptible service as an estimated additional
or incrememtal cost chaxged to firm gas service‘and credited tog‘
Interruptible gas service. The end-results of'this~cost.allbeation
method are markedly influenced by the level of the Imputed
additional load equation costs. If it were assumed‘that such costs
would have materialized at the level estimated for the system of
about $28,000,000 without the load equation contribution ef
interruptible service, the imputation made would reflectvthecoet |
benefit to the fimm service from the interruptibles, Whhtlis
missing in this consideration, however, is its counterpart: a
measure of the cost benefit of firm service to interruptible service,_
which exists because of firm service and receives over 50 percent of
the gas volumes sold in the test year, for the gas supplies and
facilities jointly used by all classes of service in.warm years,
average yeers and cold years, albeit subject to substantial curtaile
mest LT the case of certain very large interruptible customers. ‘
This is a serlous shortcoming of the base supply and‘load'equatioee
method and serves to point out the difficulties experienced over. the
years mn devising a method of cost allocation which meets satis-
factorily the test of an equitable cost apportionment between firm“
gas service and interruptible gas,service‘where certain measures of
cost benefit appear indeterminate and rigorous cost findings
probably cannot be made.




‘

We also observe that the base supply and load equation -
wethod, as was the case with the Independent systems method used
by applicant in the 1969 rate proceeding, reflects the systeﬁ's o
capabllity to meet extreme peak-day firm requirements‘and‘to meet
cold-year firm requirements plus cold-year deliveries to interrupt~
ible customers. To the extent these extreme‘peak-day~($aged on an
occurrence experience of once in 30-0dd years) and cold-year éoﬁdi?'
tions are used, allocation results are not responsive to the use
wade of gas supplies and of system facilities in an average or
test year and to the estimated resﬁlts of operation.forsuch a
test year.

As an over-all rate design consideration in,their.‘
respective proposals, applicant and staff have atteﬁpted‘tofmake
the features of applicant's and SoCal's rates more nearly alike
for comparable classes of service.

_ The rates authorized hereinﬁfor the rate schedules
applicable to the various customer classes have been‘devélbped
after considering all of the factors inherent in rate‘spread;f
including cost of service, value of service, level of Sétviée
to Interruptible customers, and history of rates.

General Service (Schedules G-1 through G-7, G-10 and G~20)

Applicant proposes that $18,334,000 or 64'per¢ent'of
its requested increase, be obtained from customers, who will
require approximately 32 percent of thé total gas sales in-
the test year. This is an average increase of 13.47

percent, or 12.67 cents per Mcf of gas‘estimated?to be sold

to thls class of service. Under both‘applicant’s‘proposed{ratgs*




A.51558 - NW/gf *

and the staff recommended rates, the initial,block charges
Schedules G-1 through G-7 would be increased-substéntially‘to cover
a larger portion of the fixed costs of serving customers.

In view of the evidence, we will éuthOrize increases
in the rates in the firm natural gas service schedules estimated
to yleld additional annuval gross revenues of 315,410;000 as

- compared with the rates in these schedules”in effecthécémperfZS:”f”"“f

1969, based on gas sales in the test year. This is an averagejv
Increase of 11.32 percent, or 10.65 cents per be.and'1.005 cent3
per thermal umit. | | | |
Apart from {ts requested increase in—rates,‘applicént~
. proposes and the staff supports the following.chapges,concerﬁing
the firm natural gas,servi;e schedules: (1) eliminate separate
"H" rates for heating only and in Schedule Gézo.éummerfwinter :
rate differentials; and (2) establish a new schedule‘designated |
G-10, Optional Residential General Naturai Gas Service. Séhedulé
G-10 is intended to be a lower cost option to residential custémers
with very small mbnthly use and to be avallable as sﬁéﬁ in all
rate areas. About 40,000 customers.may find~it‘advantégeou8 to.
take service under this optional schedule.
We f£ind the proposed modificatioﬁs; inclégiﬁg-éﬂéwvw T
establishment of Schedule G-10, to be reasomable and they w111
be authorized. |
Based on a comparison of the authoriéed“rates.set'forth
in Appendix C hereof and of the basic increases in rates placed

1n effect pursuant to our decision in Phase I, with the rate




A.51568 - WW/gf */dg *

levels in effect on December 25, 1969, a typical'monthly”ihcrease” o

for an average household using 100 thermal units‘of gas a month
under Schedule G-1 would be $1.10 at the rates authorized

herein or 52 cents above the Phase I rate levels.

Firm Industrial Service (Schedule G-40)

Applicant proposes to eliminate winter-summer rate e
differential and increase rates so as to produce a revenue increase
of $666,000 equivalent to 5.40 cents per Mcf of estimated sales )
to the firm industrial customers. _

We find and adopt as reasonable an annual revenue in-
crease of $479,000, or 6.24 percent, which is equivalent to 3.88
cents per Mcf, based on estimated sales in this service'classifi-~
cation for the test year. Consistent with our diséosition of‘tbe
winter-summer rate differentials in other schedules we find their

elinination from Schedule G-40 to be reasonable and such- elimina ’
tion will be authorized.

Gas Zngine Service (Schedules G-45)

Applicant proposes to eliminate winter-summer rate
differentials, and to increase rates $0 as to yield an annual o |
revenue iucrease of $95 000. This is a revenue increase of 11 93m -
percent from this service category and equates to an average in-‘
crease of 5.78 cents per Mcf. |

Applicant’s proposal concerning the summex-wintex rate -
differentials is supported by the staff and has not beenvconteSted“

on this record. Such proposal appears reasonable and will}be‘
authorized. |




A.51568 - NW/gE *

We find that an annual increase of‘$88,000‘fepresentihg S

a 11.04 percent increase in test year.reveques‘from ;he~gas*engihe
class of service is reasonable and will be adopted; This Iné;eases
the average rate level for gas engine service custoﬁers by'5;35‘_
cents per Mcf, making the average level 53.30 cents pér be(5.075

cents per thermal unit), based on gas sales in the test year.

Regular Interruptible Service (Schedules G-50 and G-52)

An annual increase of $2,305,000 is éought by applicant
in rates for the reguiar interruptible service customets. This
is approximately an increase of 11.6 peicent for this classificaf
tion, or an average increase of 4.66 cents per Mcf. ‘Thié;increase
applies to 1l percent of the total gas estimated to be sold in,thg |
test year and represents approximately 8 percent of the total \
revenue increase requested of $28,511,000.

Proposed changes in Schedules G-50 and G-52 héve been ) 
limited to incresses in rate level and include & proposal to in-
crease the minfmum charge for Schedule G-50 to $100 per month,
cumul&tive to $1200 per year, which is the present and proposed
minimm charge in SoCal's Schedule G-50. |

In view of the evidence, we find that an increase in |
rates for this classification to yield additional annual gross
revenues 6f $1,910,000, which includes provision.for*iﬁcfeasing
the minimum charge in Schedule G-50 as proposed, is reasonable and
should be adopted. The authorized increases in rate levels set
forth in Appendix C hereof reflect for this classification an
average increase of 3.86 ceats per McE, or a .9;59 percentfinéreasé :
based on the estimated sales of gas to regular interrupiiblé,cﬁs-ﬁ_

tomers in the test year.




A.51568 - NW/gf *

Stean-Zlectric Generation Serviece

This class of sexvice, covering Schedules G-54, G-55,
and G-58, is made up of 2 steam-clectric generating planticustoﬁers o
accounting for over 35 percent of the gas sales volume fn the ﬁest
year and by far the major contribution to both seaSbnel and peak-j
day load equation among the classes of service subject to cur-
tailment. In test year 1970, the levei of service is about 71
percent to the steam-electric generating plant customers excluding
special contract deliveries. Including the special contract gales; ‘
the level of service increases to about 75.percent. | |

Applicant proposes essentially a uniform increase in
rates, equal to one-third of the average cents per Mef increaée‘
on the system, for gas delivered to its steam-electfic'generating
plant customers. On this basis, an annual increase of $3, 351 0005
equivalent to 2.18 cents per Mef and representing a 6. 80 percent
increase,is sough This increase represents approximately 12
pexcent of the total revenuc increase sought of $28,511,000 and
applies to 35 percent of the total gas estimated to be seld-in
the test yesr. | |

On this record, we find an increase in rates for
Schedules G~54, G-55, and G-58 to yield additional annual gross
reveaues of $3,342,000 to be reasonable. The authorized increases

in rate levels set forth in Appendix C hereof reflect, in relation

to the rate levels in effect December 25, 1969, for'these schedules., -

an average Increase of 2.18 cemts per Mcf, or a 6.79 percent in-
crease, based on the estimated sales of gas to this serviee cate-
8ory in the test year. .




A.51568 - W /gf *

This finding should be viewed, however, in the context]of‘;
our continuing concern that equitable rata levels for-steamr"
electric generating plant customers are particﬁlarly sensitive to
changes in the over-all g#s,supply/requiremenr rglationship and.

to changes in the costs of applicant's gas supplies.

Wholesale Service to San Diego Gas & Electric Co. (Schedule G-SO)

Ao sonual increase of $3,760,000 is sought by spplicant
in Schedule'G-GO rates. This is a revenue increase df‘11.59‘pe:-
cent from its wholesale customer, San Diego Gas & Elecfric Co.
(San Diego), and equates to an average increase of 4;33 centé‘per.'
Mcf based on the estimated sales of gas to Saﬁ'Diego iﬁ‘thé‘fest
year. | |

A cost allocation study is sponsored in this proceedxng by
San Diego which results in a substantially lower cost assignment to .
it than by the other methods in this record. Such a result is ,
attributable to a basic departure from an integratéd‘system'ahd
comon gas supplies approach to cost allocation. ‘Because of_this
departure the San Diego study is not a very reasondble guidé‘for
uée in the spread of rates among classes of service.

Based on this recoxd we fiﬁd’and ad0pt as reaébnébie an
inerease iun Schedule G-60 rates estimated to:yieldiaddiﬁidﬁalmannﬁakﬂ

gross revenues in the amount of $3,223,000. This is a 9.93 percent -

increase or an average of 3.71 cents per Mcf of test year gas sales -

to San Diego.

In response to Decision No. 76597 dated‘December”23;,1959"
in Application No. 50714, applicant andASaﬁ‘Diego-hgve reached the
following mutually acceptable basis for converting Schedule G-60 to

theym rates: After two consecutive months with average BTU of gas




A.S1565 - W

deliveries to San Diego at 1050 Btu or less the conversion would be o
filed by advice letter; at that time, the demand charge, the~facility'
charge and the commodity charge would be adJusted to a therm basis
at 1050 Btu; the contract demand level would continue to be on a
voluwetrie basis. , -

The staff urged that the rates for sales to San Diego Ges
& Electric Cowpany, like the rates for all other classes of service,
be converted to a therm basis and that the conversion be made at the
Present time. The staff proposed that the conversion be made in the
commodity component of the rate and that it be based on a system
average heating value of 1062 Btu per cubic foot.

During the course of the hearings, San Diego s witness

urged that were the Commission to order tha conversion at this time

and not accept the agreement between applicant and San Diego then
both the commedity and demand rates should be converted on the basis
of a 1060 Btu level. ‘

The record does not indicate precisely when the average
heating value for two consecutive months can be expected to reach
1050 Btu on delivery to San Dlego. Since there are seasonal varia-
tions in beating value the proposed measure is, in any event,'not'
indicative of average year heating value..

We shall accept applicant's and San Diego's criteria of |
conversion of all charges to a them basis at 1050 Btu. These rates e
will, however, be ordered into effect upon the heating valne
reaching 1050 Btu or less for two consecutive months or as of May
1, 1971 vhichever oceurs first. This will provide for a defini-
tively scheduled conversion to therm rates and a reasonable revenue

{mpact from any deterioration in heating‘value.\




51568 « NW/gf *

Summary of Authorized Increases

The table below summarizes, by classes of gaS‘customeré,

the effects of the authorized rate increases (exclusivefof‘
tracking Increases subsequent to December 25, 1969) specified in
Appendix C to this decision, based on the staff estimated 1970
sales of gas adopted herein:

Summary of Authorized Increases
Test Year 1970

: : Adopted : Authorized :Avg. Rev.

:Adopted: Revenue : Increase : Per Mcf
1 . * Sales :at 12-25-69: : Per- - Pexr : After
Class of Service: MMcf : Rates  : Amount : cent : Mcf :Increase

Gemeral Service  144,682M$135,114 M$15,410 11.32 10.65¢ 104.73¢
Firm Industrial 12339 7, 1675 479 _6.24 3,88

Subtotal 157,021 143,789 15,889 11,osr10,12 101.69
Gas Engine 1,645 797 88 11.04 5.35 53.80
Regular Interr. 49,471 19,910 1,910 9.59 3.86 44.11
Steaw Elec. Plnt. 153,586 49,247 3,342 6.79  2.18  34.24
Wholesale 86,338 32,453 3223 $.93 3.71 41.08
Subtotal 443,561 246,196 24,452 9.93 5.45 60.34

Spec. Steam Plnt. 3,382 2,989 - -
Other Gas Revenue - 1,001 - -

Total 456,943 250,186

Contingent Offset Charges

In Phase I, by Decision No. 77100,‘applicant'was”euthcr-
ized to place into effect in proper sequence rates 1ncreased~tcf
include as offset charges the April 13, 1970, El Paso basic increase
in Docket No. RP70-11 and the June 16, 1970 Transwestern basic’
increase in Docket No. RP70-19. Such offset charges are collected
subject to refund and reduction depending upon the 1cve1 of Just




L
. . a

A. 51568 - W

and reasonable rates the Federal Power Coumission ultimaté1y~
determines for El Paso and Transwestern. |

As mentioned previously, the raté spread in Phase II
concerns both the El Paso and Iranswestern basic increases and
the generxal rate increase sought in Phase II.‘.Néithef applicant

nor the staff, however, in their respective rate designs segre-

gated increases as between cost of gas increases andvothcr(generalﬁ

cost)increases. |

Undexr these circumstances.ﬁe are éoﬁfrodted‘by the ;
question as to whether there is a wore appropriate basiS*fo;‘
deternining contingent offset charges in view of the recbrd 
developed in Phase II.

| In our view, the contingent offset charges estabiished
by our decision in Phase I should not be altered at thls time.
From & cost behaviorial standpoint, reasonable relationships
appear to be waintained among the various classes of'sefvicé‘by |
relating cost of gas increases, oxr decreases, to a unifbfﬁ'cents'
per Mcf distribution with some adjustment for levéls 6f service
to customer classes subject to curtailment.

For similar reasons, we do not deem it appropriate that
tracking increases which may be filed under the advice létter
procedure established in Phase I, butﬂoccurriﬁg,aftér our&deciéion“
herein, be spread to classes of service on a uniform percén:age |
basis. In our opinion, proper rate relationships amdng‘thé‘various‘
classes of service are being established by this decision, and
from a cost behaviorial standpoint, it is not apprqpria:e to
spreadAcost of gas increases on a unifofm.percéntage baéis. We -
will not change the spread authorized in Phase I a§piica§1e::o‘
tracking increases. | | .




A.S1568 - NW/gf *

Findings _
1. In Phase I, by Decision No. 77100, applicant was authox-

ized to Increase its gas rates to offset higher'costs“occaéiohed‘By .‘
increases in the rates of El Paso and Transwestern, the so-called-
basic increases in FPC Docket Nos. RP70-11 and RP70-19. Such |
increases in rates are expected to yield‘additioﬁal-annual gfoss
revenues of $15,704,000, as compared with applicant's rate levels

in effect on December 25, 1969, based on test year 1970.

2. 1In Phase II, applicant seeks authorizaﬁion to uake
effective basic rates which will produce revenues which exceed'
those frxom rates in effect on December 25, 1969, by $28,511,000
annually. The basic increases, but not the trackinglincreasés,
authorized in Phase I are included in this amount. Thus,rthe:
net increase in gross revenues sought by appliéant in ?hase'II
{s $11,807,000. | | |

3. Under the rates and charges for its gas éervice in

effect December 25, 1969, applicant's earnings dpring the 1970

test year produce a rate of return of 4.0l percent on a rate base
of $274,078,000. The adopted estimates of operating reﬁenués,
operating expenses, and rate base, previously discussed héreIp,
yielding this earnings 1eve13d¢p§ndin part on the ﬁest‘year
operational results of applicéﬁt'S'affiliate, PLSC. Thé-tést
year opéfational results of PLéC, which we find reasonable and
adopt, are set forth in Appendix'B'attach¢d tqlthié‘deciéion;

&, A reasonablé'range for the rate of return:for‘applicént
and the Pacific Lighfing Utility Systemﬂin-these §rqcéedingsfis;
7.65 to 7.85 percent.ﬁ Such a range of réturﬁAshouiﬁ produce.

=35




AO1568 - \W/gf *

returns on coumon equity attributable to the Pacific Lighning
Utility System of 11.42 percent to 11.95 percent.

5. The level of return to be adopted. as reasonable for
purposes of authorizing rates herein should be 7.75 percent on
applicant's rate base of $274,078,000 in the test year.

6. Applicant is entitled to increased\netlrevenues in
the amount of $10261,000 an amount sufficient to raise its
1970 test year rate of return to the 7.75 percent level. An
increase of $24, 452 000 in gross revenues, based uponxthe test
year, is justified. Accoxrdingly, applxcant should be authorized |
to increase its December 25, 1969, gas rate levels to the extent
indicated in Appendix C hereto (exclusive of subsequent tracking
increases) so as to yield additional annual gross revenues in the
amount of $24,452,000 based upon the test yeer.

7.  All classes of service should behr.e portion of the
required revenue increase of $24,452,000. |

3. The rates authorized by this:Commissich, as‘set forth
in Appendtx C hereto, reflect a fair and'reescnable spread”of
the authorized increase in gross revenues of $24 452 000 to the
various classes of service. _ |

9f Applicant's proposed revisions in the rate form and
design . of the general service schedules, including establishment
of Schedule G-10, as set forth herein and in greater detailfin‘ |
Bxhibit No. 9.2, are reasonsble and should be suthorized. Similar

proposals concerning the schedules for firm industrial service'andg

gas engine service appear reasonable and elso‘shculdtbe'nuthorized;  _




A.51568 - WW/ds *

10. Conversion of the rates in Wholesale Sche@glé G-60 to
a therm basis as set forth herein is reasomodle.

11l. Neither the contingent offset charges nor the spread*of 
the so-called tracking imereases established-byvour decision‘inf
Prase I of these proceedings should be altered at this tive.

12. The rates authorized by this Commission, as set foxth

ia Apperdix C hereto, are fair, just and reasonable.

Based upon a comsideration of the record and the fore-

going findings, the Commissicn ‘concludes as lelows:

1. The Phase II portion of the appliczzion herein should
be granted to the extent set forth in che preceding findings apd”
in the following order and inm all other respecﬁs éhouidlbefdeniéd. )

2. The imcreases in rates and charges_authori;ed"herein,
are justified. -

3. The rates and charges authorized herein are just agd‘  |
reasonable‘and present rates and charges, insofar és they differ
therefrom, are for the future unjust and unreasonzble. |

4.  All motions consistent with these findings and conclu-
sions should be granted and those inconsistent therewith should
be denied. | ' |

5. For the period 1971-1973 quarterly reports should be |
filed with the Cogmissionvdéscribing_new research and development |
projects applicant will undertake and progress.being‘madé'oq

projects underway.




A.5L568 - W

IT IS ORDERED that:

1.  Applicant Southern Counties Gas Company of California

(now, after the merger, Southern California Gas Compaﬁy)‘is-aﬁtho:izedl
to file with this Commissfon, on or after the effectivé dateuof.thisi.
order, revised tariff schedules with changes in ra;es; éharges,fy

and conditions as set forth in Appendix C attaéhéd hereto. Such
filing shall couwply with General Order No. 96~A. The effective

date of the revised rate schedules shall be'fdur days after the

date of filing. The revised rate schedules shall aﬁplyyénly'to"
service rendered on and after the effective date thereof. _

2.  Applicant shall file with this Commission, within thirty
days after each calendar quarter of the years 197l-throﬁgh'1973
2 quarterly report describing new research and development projects
in which it plans to participate, and‘summarizing progress on.
th2 projects underway.

3. The Phase II portion of the application herein, in all
other respects, is denied. ,

4. All motioms consistent with the findingSuand‘conclusions
set forth above in this decision are granted andlthose‘inconsiStentl
therewith are denied.

The effective date of this oxder shall be ten days after

the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco
NOVEMBER

day of




asises - @ @

Appendix A
List of Appearances

FOR APPLICANT

John Ormasa, K. R. Edsall, C. Robert Salter, aund
Rufus W. McKinney, for Southernm California
Gas Company, %u&ern Counties Gas Company
of California and Pacific Lighting Service
Company. , «

FOR_PROTESTANT

Lorenzo Foster, for Los Angeles Neighborhood
Legal Services and Mrs. Shirley Goldinger,
for Association of Callfornla Consumers.

FOR_INTERESTED PARTIES

Chickering & Gregory by Sherman Chickering, C. Hayden
Ames and Donald J. Richardsem, Jr., tor San Diego
Cas & Electric Company; Stanley Jewell, Esq.,

lce President and General Attorney, fox san
Diego Gas & Electric Company; Rollin E. Woodbury,

Harry W. Sturges, Jr., William E. Marx and

Wil {am Seaman, For Southern California i:dison
C°mPauy' Roger Arnebergh, City Attormey, by
Charies E, Mattson, Deputy City Attormey, for City

oL Los eles; A. H., Driscoll, Assistant City
Attorney, and J. 0 Russell, for City of Los
Angeles, Department of Water & Power; John W, Wite.
Lty Attorney, and Curtis M. Fitzpatxick, Cbilef
Deputy City Attormey, for City of Sanm Diego;
taptaln James Pleyte, Attormey at law, for
Me and other interested federal
agenciles; Jokn J. 0'Connor, Attorney at law, for
City of Glendale; Stuart K. Foutz, Attorpey at law,
for Southwest Division, Naval Facilities Engineering
Command; J. K. Stamners end Charles S. Doskow, for
Thatcher Glass Menufacturing Company, division of
Dart Industries, Inc.; K, L. Parker, for City of
Glendale; Broebeck, Phleger & Harrison by Gordon
E. Davis, for California Menufacturers Association;
Robert W. Russell, Chief Engineer and General
Managex, for Department of Public Utilities &
Transportation, City of Los Angeles; J, Randolph
Elliott, Attormey at law, for Califormia Portland

Cement Coupany; Henry F. Lippitt, 24, Attornmey at
law, for California Gas Producers Associlation;




A-51568 - Q .

APPENDIX A (Cout'd)

List of Appearances

TOR INTERESTED PARTIES (Cont'd)

Louis Possner, Bureau of Franchises and Public
Utilit{es, Edward C. Wright, Long Beach Gas
Department, Harold A. Lingle, Deputy City
Attormey, L. L. Bendinger and Roy A. Wehe,
Consulting Enginecer, for City of Long Beach;
Knapp, Gill, Hibbert & Stevens by Karl K. Roos,
and Arthur H, Sulliger, for Valley Nitrogen
Products, Inc.; J. Anthony Bryan, for City )
of Glendale; Robert F. Smith and Walter C. Leist,
for Union Carbide Corporation; H. Gary Jefiries,
Deputy City Attormey, for City of Pasadena:
Kenneth N. Lounsbery, for City of San Diego;
WIllian L. Knecht. ¥or California Farm Bucedu
Feaeration. :

FOR_THE COMMISSION STAFF

Elinore C. be an and Gary L. Hall, Coumsels; Brumo A.
Davis and Ra: ‘ ‘ \

and Raymond E. Hevtens.




A. 51568 - NW/gf *

Appendix B

Pacific Lighting Service Company

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

Test Yeax 1970 - Cost of Service Tariff

At .
4.50% Rate of
Returnl/

TRTRL

. 7.75% Rat
-Return

Qgerating Revenues
Gas es

Other
Total

ggréting Expenses
oduction

Storage
Transrission
Distribation

Customer Accounts
Sales

Ad::inistrative & Gen.
Subtot=at

Depreciation
Taxes

Total Oper. Exp.
Net: Revenue |
te Bace

Rate of Returm

(Dollars in ,Th'ousgﬁds) ,

$193, 245
2,245

195,498

177,345
1,328

3,455

2,577
184,705
3,522

2,747

190,947

4,524
100,535

4.507%

$200,012

2,249

202,261

1 » 3’28“" A
355

v
-

2:584
184,712 -

3,522
6,236

| 194,470

7;7912‘”

100,535
7.75%

1/ Weighted average rate of return of Southern California '

Gas Company and Southerm Counties Gas Company of
Califormia at gas rates in effect 12-25-69.

2/ Weighted average rate of return of Southern Californis

e e

Gas Company and Southern Counties Gas Company of '
California at gas rates authorized by Decision No.77975
in Application No. 51567 and Decision No.'7'7976 in
Application No. 51568. ' : o




APFENDIX C
Page 1 of 20

RATES - SOUTEERN COUNTIES GAS COMPANY OF CALIFNRNIA .

TERRITORY = Within former Southern Counties Gas Compeny of
Celifornia Sexvice Area.

Appldcant’s rates, charges and corditions are changed to the level or
extent set forth in this appeadix. \ o

Delete the text of the present Preliminery Statement under "(2)LESCRIPITON OF
SERVICE", and insert thereunder the follewing: :

Service is rexdered under General, Optional Residentisl,
Military, Maltiple Dwelling, Street and Qutdoor Lighting Fixrm
zdustrial, Ges Ingine, Interruptible Industrial, Utility
Steax Electric Generating Statior and Cement Plant Retail,
aud Wholesale Rate Schedules. ALl applicants for service .
will be zerved in accordance with the rates, conditions, and
rules set fortk in these tariff schedules. : -

The rates specified In these schedules apply only to the
use of suck gas as 1s regularly furnished by the company in -
whe locality in waich the premises to be served are situated,
the gas supplied to be of the heating quality and pressure. as

staved in Rule No. 2.

PART I - RATES AUTHORIZED, EXCLUDING TRACKING INCREASES
SUBSEQUENT T0 DECEMEER 25, 2969.

GENERAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE

rey Meter Per Nonth

G=ll : G-12 : G-13 : G-lb : G=15 : G-16 . : G-17

RATES
Commodity Charge _
First 2 TU or ' B
less $R.T5%  R.75% $2.80%  $2.85%  $2.90%  $R.95%  $3.00%
Next 18 1U, \ | L
. per T0 8.135¢  8.635¢ 8.83u4¢ 9.035¢ 9.235¢ 10.185¢ - 12.585¢ -
per TU 7.185 7T.315 7.405  T.505 T.616 7.966  8.426.
Over 1000 1V, ) o
per IU 6.935 6.935 6.935 6.935 6.935  6.935.  6.935

* TFor "space heating only" customers o momthly rinimun charge of
twice this amount applies during the November through April bLlling periods.
For the May through October billing periods the rate for the next 18 thermal
walts will apply also 0 the Dirst 2 thermal units end except for closing
bL1ls, usage will be accwrnilated to at least 11 thermal units before BLlling.
The tern “space heating only" applies to cucitomers who axre usizg gas
Frimarily for cpace heating for huwman comfort, as determined by survey or
under the presumption that customers who use less tharn 11 thermal units per
zonth during each of the regular billing periods ending in Auguot and
Septenber are using gas primarily Lfor space heating for bumaz comfort.




APPENDIX C
Page 2 o£ 10

SENEAAL NATURAT GAS SERVICE - (Conmtizued)

RATES - (continued) :
: Per Meter Per Month ‘ S
PGl r GRl2 s Gel3 : G-lE : G-L5 : GeLD ¢ GeAT :

Mizimerm Charge
Al customers except : ' o ‘ L
"space heating only" $2.75  $2.75 - $2.80 $2.85 $2.90 $2.95 $3.00
"Space heating only" cust. o ‘ o
November thru April 5.50  5.50 5.60  5.70 5.8 5.90 6.0
May thru Qctober None Nene None Noze Nore Noze  None

SPECTAL CONDITTONS

Delete Special Conditions 1, 2 and 3.

OPTIONAT, RESTDENTTIAL FIRM NATURAL GAS SERVICE

Per Meter Per Moﬁ'th"l
RATES G0 |
Commodity Charge: . o ‘ o
In rate areas vhere Schedwle G-11,6-12,6-13,6-14 or G-15 applies:

Flrsy 2 thermal units or less :

Over 2 thermal units, per unit

In the rate area where Schedule G-16 appliec: ‘
First 2 thermal units or less $ 2.00
"Over 2 thermal units, per walt 1L.378¢
Iz the rate area where Schedule G-17 applies: ' _ . ‘
First 2 thermal walts or less $ 2.05
Over 2 thermal waits, per untt TI3.312¢8

8
326

$ 1.
.

Mizimem Charge: The minfmum charge 1o the charge for the first 2 thcmzil -
: wnits or less. : _

-

APPLICABTLITY

Appliceble to firm saturel gas service for use in family dwelling wnits.

SFECTAL CONDITICNS

1. Customers sexved under this schedule bave priority in the use of gas over
customers served under gas engine and industrisl schedules at times vaen
there is fnsufficient gas to supply the demand of all customers.

2. A customer may transfer frem this schedule tTo arother firm matwral gas -
service sciaedule at any time but, having done 50, may not transfer dacl
t0 Schedule G-10 Tor o period of 12 months. ‘ : o




APTENDIX C
Page 3 of 10

Schedule G-30 o be redesignated as G-31

MULTT-PAMITY AND MILITARY NATURAYL GAS SERVICE

Per Meter S
: Per Month - - Per Montk
RATES . G=20 L G=20 -
Commodity Charge: ‘ o
First 20,00C thermel units, per unit 6.5028¢
Over. 20,000 thermal units, per unit 6,028

Mindmum Charge » S , 5’»206.00 o

FIRM _INDUSTRIAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE

JATES I Per Meter Per Month
: G40 '
Commedity Charge:
First 1,000 thermal units, per unfit 2.15
Next 2,000 thermal units, per unilt -39
Next 17,000 thermal uaits, per unlt 5.956 .
Over 20,000 thermal units, per wpdt 54536 .
Mintmam Charge: $30.00°
To be made cunulative orly when total billing S

exceeds $350.00 pexr meter at ary time during
ke contrect year.

SPECIAL RATES FCOR AIR CONDITIONING USAGE

SCEEDULES G-11 TEROUGE G-1T. G-20 and G-40

Per Meter Per Month
May through October -
Flrst 100 thermal units, per unit ECR-2 S
Next 150 thermal units, per unit 5.08L

Next 250 thermal units, per unit . L.63k

Next 1,500 thermal units, per unit 4264

Next 3,000 thermal umits, per unit 3.92%

Over 10,000 thexrmel units, per unit 3.824

Upor application, customers who have installed and ave using gas air
conditioning equipmert will be billed under the afx conditioning rate
Tor momthly consumption wp to 53 thermal units per rated full ton of
such equipzent, provided that the first 2 thermal units of the total -
monthly consumption for G-11 through G~1T7 customers shall be billed at
the rate applicable to regular usage- . : : ‘




GAS FNCINE NATTRAL GAS SERVICE D S
Per Meter Per Month S

RATES - G-L5
Commodity Charge: n
First 1,000 thermal units, per unit 6.109¢
Next 4,000 thermal units, per unit 5.539
Next 5,000 <hermal units, per unit © 5.019
Over 20,000 thermal units, per unit L.729
Mixlomm Charge:
Initial meter installation ‘ $7 .00,
To be made cwmlative only when total billing ;

exceeds $84.00 per meter at any time during the
contract yeor. : '

APPLICABILITY

Applicadble to firm service for stationsry internal combustion engices only.
INTERRUPTIBLE NATURAL GAS SERVICE

SCEEDULE NO. G52,

RATES ‘Per Meter Ter Mornth
G=52
Commodity Charge: o
First 2,000 thermal wdts, per unit 5. 494
Next 8,000 thermal units, per unit 5.06k
JNext 20,000 thermel units, per unit L.87L
Next 30,000 thermal units, per unit L.693
Jet 40,000 thermal units, per unit L.513
Next 200,000 thermel units, per unit L.373
Over 200,000 thermal units, per unit 4,263
Svecial Rate for Air Conditioaning Usage
Moy “hrovgh Octobher: , ’
First 2,000 thermal units, per unlt
Jext 8,000 thermal umits, per unit
Over 10,000 thermal units, per unit

Upoz application, customers who have Lnstalled and axe using gas alx
conditionding equipment will be billed under the aiw conditiondng rote

Jor monthly conswmption up to 53 thermal undts per rated full tor of
such equipment. o :

Mirimum Chaxge: - :
Per leter Per Month $100.00
70 ve zmede cumlative only when total bllling exceeds , '
$1,200.00 per meter at any time during the contract year.

SCEEDULE NO. G-53V

RATES
Comuodity Chexge:

Per Meter Per Month .

, G- 53V
Flrst 440,000 thexms per therm ' 3.@5@5{
Next 660,000 therms, per therm . 3.5726
Over 1,100,000 therms, peor therm

34326
Svecial Rate for Alr Conditioninz Usaze ‘ L
May through October: ' o
Flrst 11,000 therms, per thern | 3.5627¢
Over 11,000 therms, per therm 3.k227

Upon application, customers who have instelled and are using gas afy
conditioning equipment will de BLilled for the first portion of the total .
zonthly consumption during v11l4ng periods ending in the months of Mey to
October, inclusive, up %0 55 therws AT Teted M1l ton of such equipment.




APPENDIX C
Page 5 of 10

TIILITY STEAM-SLECTRIC GENZRATING STATION AND CEMENT PLANT RETAYL NATURAL CAS
SERVICE

SCEEDULE NO. G~Ska o ‘ .
RATES Base Rotes Per Mef
Commodity Charge: Winter . Sutmer
First 10 Mzf per month per Mef of contract volumetric AR L o
rate . LO.GR0L ’
Next 10 Mcf per month per Mef of contract volumetric X : SR
, 37.920

rate
Next 10 Mef per momth per Mef of contract volumetric « =

rate - 34.920
Ixcess over above volumes ‘ o 37_..14-20 -

QFTDTONAL GUARANTEED LONG-TERM ASSURED ANNUAL SUPPLY NATURAL GAS SERVICE FOR
UTELITY STEAM-ELECTRIC GENERATING STATIONS

/

SCEEDULE NO. G-55A :
RATES Effective Retes Per Therm
— T =T ) MTTRLECT -
Cormodity Charge: - A Retes ; S Rates _3’“‘“_“‘
Sumer Period: : Lo s
First 5,400,000 therns per month. ‘ 3.26434 . 3.253¢
Over 5,400,000 therms per month 3.2643 3.3613: -
Bacle gas 3.2643 3.k253 -
Breess gas 3.0593- 3.0593"

NATCRAL GAS FUEL FOR UTTLITY ELECTRIC GENERATTON

SCEETULE NO. G=53A

RATE

The rate :Co.r 2ll gas supplied under this schedule Is 32.2&.3,{ per million Stu. :

WHOLESALE NATURAL GAS SERVICE

SCEEDULE NC. G- A1

Morthly Facility Charge: | - $97,500-

Montkly Demand Chawge: ‘ o IR
Pexr Mef of comtract dally mexdimue demand - ' $3.8002

Comuodity Charge: o o
Der Mcf of monthly delivery _ - 28.083¢




A-51568 . .

APPENDIX C
Page & of 10

PART 11 - RATXES AUTHCRIZED, INCLUDING TRACKING INCREASES TEROUGE JULY 2, 3.9‘70‘

GENERAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE

Per Meter Per Month '
DATES > 6L r G=l2 : G-l3 ¢ Grlk i GR15 T : 6ol .t GeXT  :

Cormmodity 'Ch&rge:
Mrst 2 MU

$2.75232%52.75282% $2.80282*$é.85282n$2 -90282%$2.95232% $3..,0028'2*>
o) _ , : | =

8.576¢  8.776¢  8.975¢ 9.176¢ 9.376¢ 10.326¢ 12,7264

7.326  T.456  T.546  7.6L6  7.75T.  8.107  8.567
7.076  7.07% 7.C76  7.076  7.C76  7.076 7.07%6

*For "space heating only" customers a mornthly mimimum charge of twice

tais amount applies during the November through April billing periods.
For the May through October billing periods the rate for the next 18-
thermal unlts will apply also to the first 2 therasl uwnits and , eXcept
foxr elosing bLlls, usage will be accumulated to at least 1L thermel urits
before HLlling. The term "space heating only" applies to customers who
axre using gas primarily for space heating for humen coufort, as determined
by survey or under the presumption that customers who use less than 1l
therzal units per month during each of the regular billing periods ending

in August and September are using gas rrimerily for space heating for -
human comfort. : : ' '

Mindmem Charge: ' Per Meter Der Month Lo
P 6 0ml2: GRl3: GRlh o GeL5 : G=lo: G=AT &

ALl cust. except _ O
..5pece heating omly" $2.75 $2.75 $2.80  $2.85 $2.90  $2.95 $3.00
“Space heating orly" . L R |
November thru April 5.5  5.5: 5.8 5.7 5.8L S.o1 6.on
May through oc¢t. None Noxe None Noze None - Nome None -

STECTAL CONDITIONS |

Delete Specilal Conditions 1, 2 and 3.

OETIONAT RESTDENTIAL FIRM NATURAL CAS SERVICE

~ Per Meter Der Month
RATES:

G-
Commocity Charge: : ‘ | R B
in rate areas where Scheduwle G-11,6-12,6-13,6-14 or G-15 applies: -
Flrst 2 thermal walts or less - - $ 1.80282
Over 2 thermal units, per unit : ‘ 38138
Iz the rate area where Scheduwle G-16 applies: - L
First 2 thermal uni%s or less $ 2.00282
Over 2 thermal units, per unit ' 1.513¢
In the rate area where Schedule G-17 epplies: SO
Flrst 2 thermal unlts or less o ’ $ 2.05282 .
Over 2 thermal unfts, per unit ‘ 13.513¢

Minfmom Charge: The minfmum charge 4
2 thermal units or )




APPEIDIX ¢
2ege T or 1o
DPTIONAL IESITENTIAL FIRM NATURAL GAS SERVICE (eoatinued)

APPLICARILITY ‘ _ S
Applicadble to firw natural gas service for use in fam:f..'!y dwellirg wnlts.

SEECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Customers served under this schedule have priority in the u.,e of gas
over customer served under gas engine and industrial schedules at times
voen there is fnsufficient gas to supply the demand of all customers.

2. A customer may transfer from this schedule to anether firm natural gas
sexvice schedule at any time dut, caving dome so, way not transfer
back to Schedule G-10 for a period of 12 months. .

Contingent Offset Charres Related to F.P.C. Dockets

The rates include offset Charges as Soown below related to inereases

and decreases in cost of gas from EL Paso Netural Gas Company and Pacific
Lighting Service Company (imcluding Califernis gas) as a result of
F.P.C. Dockets Nos. RP 69-6, RP 69-20 and RP 70-1l of El Paso Natural
Gas Company and RP 59~27 and RP TO-19 of Trapswestern Pipeline Compap_v.

F.P.C. Docket =~ | Offset Charge’

RP 65-6 ‘ 0.333¢ per thermal unfit
RP69-20 : © 0.Q4T# per thermal umit
RP 69-27 - 0.131¢ per thermal unit =~
RP 70-11 ' 0.306¢ per thermal wnit'
RP 70-19 | 0.309¢ per thermal unmit

To the extent that the F.P.C. in these dockets orders reduction in the
rates for EL Paso or Transwestern gas with the resulting effect on cost
of gas from the above-noted sources, the offsets will de reduced related
to the reduction in cost of gas from these sources. '

Refunds of Contingent Offset Charges Related to F.P.C. Doclcé'cs
Nos. RP 69-0, RP 69-20, RP 66-27, RP 70-11 and RF 70-15.

Refunds received from El Paso Natural Gas Compeny and Pacific Lighting
Service Coumpany as related to these deckets will be made to various '
customer classes in proportion ta the contingent offset charges collected
during the periads to which the refunds apply- '

IULTL-FAMILY_AND MOLITARY NATURAL GAS SERVICE

Per Meter -
| Per Month Fexr Month -
RATES : g-20 - G=20
Comodity Charge: ‘ ‘ T -
First 20,000 thermal units, per unit 6.669¢ ,
over 20,000 thermal units, per unit 6.1.69 o
Mlatmuzm Charge $200.00

Schedule G-30 to be redesignated as G-31




APFENDIX C
Page & of 20

FIRM INDUSTRIAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE

RRTES: L " Per -Me’cer-PerlMonth‘:_ﬂiv o

| Gho
Commodity Chaxge : - C
First 1,000 thermal units, per unit T.297¢
Next 2,000 thermal units, per unit 6.537
Jext 17,000 thermal units, per unit ‘ 6.097
Over 20,000 thermel units, per unit 5.6TT

Mirdrom Charge: $30.00
Io be made cumulative only when total PLlling exceeds
260,00 per meter at any time during the contract year.

SPECTAL RATES FOR ATR CONDITTONING USAGE

SCEEDULES Ge11 TEROUGE: G=17, G-20 and G-40

DPer Meter Per Month.
May throurh October

Frst 200 thermal units, per unit 5.905¢

Next 150 thermal units, per unit 5.225

Next 250 thermal units, per unit LTS8

Next 1,500 thermal units, per unit 4405

Next 8,000 thermal units, per umit ' 4.065°

Over 10,000 therzal undts, per unit 3.505

Upon application, customers who have installed and are using gzas air
conditioning equipment will Ye billed under the elr conditioning rate for
zonthly consuxpiion - P to 53 thermel units per rated full torn of suckh
equipment, provided that the first 2 thermal wnits of the total mouthly
Sonprmption for G-l through G-17 customers chadl be billed at the rate
applicable =0 re usage. ‘ :

GAS ENGTNE NATURAL CAS SERVICE : , . ‘
| Per Meter Per Momth -

RATES o G-ub .

Comodity Chearge: ' , S
First 1,000 thermal units, per unit 6.193¢
Next 51,000 thermal umits, per unit 5.623
Next 5,000 thermal umits, per umit 5.103
Over 10,000 thermal units, per unit L.813

Mintmae Charge: : _ s
Initial meter instsllation $7.00
To be zade cumlative only when total billing exceeds ‘
$84.00 pexr meter at any time durlng the contract year.

APPLICABILITY.

Applicable to firm serviee for statiorary Laternal 'comwastionl engines

4




A=51568 @ .

APPENDIX € |
Page 9 of 10

INTERRUPTIBLE NATURAL GAS SERVICE

SCHEDULE NO. G=51

. RATES Per Meter Per Month = . -

. Commodity Charge:
> Flrst 2,000 thermal units, per wnit
* Next 8,000 thermal units, per unit
Next 20,000 thermal uxits, per unlt
Next 30,000 thermal units, per unlt
Next 40,000 thermal wnits, per unit
Next 100,000 thermal wnfits, per walt
Over 200,000 thermel wnits, per unit

Svecinl Rate for ALr Conditioning Usege
May throuwgh October: T
First 2,000 thermal units, per unit
Next 3,000 thermal umlts, per unit
Over 10,000 tkexmal undts, per unit 3. 71

Upon application, customers who have installed and are using
gos olr conditioning equipmert will be billed under the air
conditioning rate for monthly consumption up to 53 thermal
units per rated fwll ton of such equipment.’

Mindrum Charge:
Per Meter Per Month ] _ $100.00
To be made cumulative only when total billing exceeds

$1,200.00 per meter at any time during the contract
year. .

SCEEDULE NO. G-83V

RATES ‘ Per Meter Per Month
Commodity Charge: 9;5,-3-?['- o
Pirst  LLO,000 therms, per thern ' 3.9270¢.
Text 650,000 thewrms, per therm ‘ 3.6570
Over 2,100,000 therms, per therm : : 3.51T70"

Svecial Rate for Alr Conditioning Usage
May through Octodber: ‘ N
. Pirst 11,000 therms, per therm 3.6uTLe
Over 12,000 therms, per therm : 3.50TL

Upon application, customers who have irstelled and are using

gas odxr coxditioning equipment will be billed for the flrst
rortion of the total momthly consumption during billing periods -
ending In the monthsod May to Qctever, inclusive, up to 55 therms
Der rated full ton of such equirment. - L




APFENDIX C
Page 10 of 10

JITLITY STEAM-ELECTRIC GENERATING STATTON AND CEMENT PIANT RETATL NATURAL .
GAS SERVICE

SCHEDULE NO. G-5k s

RATES Bace Rates Per Mef .
Comxodity Charge: Winter T Summmer
ALl gac 38.625¢ S
First 10 Mef per month per Mef of contract : L
volumetric rate L2294
Next 10 Mef per month per Maf of contract o
volumetric rate 38.229
Next 10 Mer per month per Mef of contract ‘
volumetric rate 135.229
Excess over above volumes : 37729

OZTIONAL GUARANTEED IONG~TERM ASSURED ANNUAL SUPFLY NATURAL GAS SERVICE
—‘“m—*m
TOR_UTILITY STEAM-ELECTRIC GENERATING STATIONS

SCHETULE NO. G=554 '

. Effective Rates Per Therm
R-‘_A_méc:omodi'ty charge: "A" Rates 'S’ Ra‘?es-‘
Swumex» DPeriod:. ‘ Cn
Pirst 5,400,000 therms per moanth 3.2623¢ 3.4533¢

Over 5,400,000 thexms per month 3.2623 3.3893 -
Winter Perfod: | - ST
Besic gas 3.2923 o 3.bs33

Excess gas . 3.08713 3.0873

JATURAL GAS FUEL FOR UTILITY ELECTRIC GENERATION

SCHEDULE NO. G-554

RATE

The rate for all gas supplied under this schedule is 32.523¢ per million Btu.
WEQLESALE NATURAL GAS SERVICE |

SCHEDULE NO. <61

Mouthly Facility Charge: $97,500

Yonthly Demané Charge: » =
Pex Mef of contract delly maximum dema.nd $3.8092

Comnodity Charge:. L
Per Mef of monthly delivery 28.978¢.




